
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 28 September 2020 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 

Remote via Microsoft Teams 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Kim Powell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Susan Wise 
1 Vacancy 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Palace Amusements, 70 Deptford High Street, SE8 4RT 
 

6 - 29 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 22 September 
2020 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 6 October 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held 
on 22 September 2020. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any pers
[...]
rded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 12 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

The last day for representations was 25 August 2020. 

This matter must be heard as soon as is reasonably practicable after the expiry of any 
period for representations.  

1. Summary 

1.1. East Kent Leasing Ltd have applied for a new Premises Licence for the purposes of the 
following activity: 

Adult Gaming Centre 

24 hours 7 days a week 

1.2. Representations were received from four interested persons on the grounds of all the 

Report title: Palace Amusements, 70 Deptford High Street, SE8 4RT 

Date: 6 October 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: New Cross 

Contributors: Community Services – Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service, Head of 
Law. 

Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by East Kent Leasing Ltd.  

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as they 
consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



  

licensing objectives. The representations received from interested parties have been 
examined by Officers and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These 
representations were all received within the specified time. 

1.3. Conditions were agreed between the applicant, Police and Crime, Enforcement & 
Regulation Service.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as 
they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance.  

 
2.2 On considering an application for a premises licence (whether at a hearing or not) a 

licensing authority shall— 
 

(a)grant it, or 
 
(b)reject it. 
 

2.3 Either party has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision which 
should be submitted to the court within 21 days of the date of the decision letter. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Decisions by Members of the Licensing Committee should have regard to the 
Gambling Act 2005 and the promotion of the three Licensing Objectives at all times, 
which includes the following: 

(a)  preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 

with crime or disorder or being used to support crime, 

(b)  ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

(c)  protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 

3.2. Members should also have regard to the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy 2019-22. 

3.3. Decisions made will link in with the following objectives under the Council’s Corporate 
Stategy – Building an Inclusive Local Economy and Building Safer Communities.  

4. Financial impli
[...]
n the high street and adjoining streets, and those who own and 

operate businesses on Deptford High Street. 

 

We attach a petition which has been signed by 36 business owners who operate on Deptford 

High Street, close to the premises, and who have also asked us to represent them in bringing 

this objection.  

 

We object to the application on the following grounds: 

 

1. Preventing gambling being a source of crime or disorder.  

The proposed premises is in New Cross ward - this ward already suffers levels of anti-social 

behaviour that are almost twice the level recorded overall in Lewisham borough, and more 

than twice the national average. The applicant's risk assessment does not mention the 

hyperlocal issue of street drinking, nor does it address the existing levels of anti-social 

behaviour in the area. 

https://www.observatory.lewisham.gov.uk/crime-and-community-

safety/report/view/30a1abb2a53f42fa87dea33c0c73c342/E05000449 

 

Recorded crimes of every type except shoplifting are consistently much higher in New Cross 

than the average across the borough, and it has the third highest level of crime of all the 

borough's wards.  

 

Deptford High Street has existing high levels of anti-social behaviour and ongoing problems 

with street drinking. Anti-social behaviour and street drinking is such an issue for residents 

and traders that officers from the local Safer Neighbourhoods Team have told us they conduct 

a monthly walkabout on Deptford High Street with licensing officers from Lewisham Council 

to try and address the problem.  

 

Street drinkers regularly congregate outside existing gambling premises (Paddy Power, 

Ladbrokes and Jennings in particular) and this was also a problem outside 70 Deptford High 

Street when it was operating as a betting shop. The disorder and anti-social behaviour that 

this generates has a direct impact on nearby shops and traders are of the opinion that other 

gambling establishments will exacerba
[...]
 
Cllr Joe Dromey  
 

Page 29


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Palace Amusements, 70 Deptford High Street, SE8 4RT
	Application
	Local area profile
	Representation 1
	Representation 2
	Representation 3
	Representation 4
	Representation 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 6 OCTOBER 2020 and held remotely at 7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Powell (Vice Chair, in the Chair) Councillors Campbell, Elliott, Hall, 
Howard, Kalu and Wise 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hordijenko and Stamirowski. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Hooper - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
 
 

The Rutlands, Rutland Walk, SE6 4LG  
 

Applicant 
 

Not present. 
 

Representation 
 

P.C Simon Butler. 
 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
22 September 2020 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None declared. 
 

3. Palace Amusements, 70 Deptford High Street, SE8 4RT.  
 
The Vice Chair advised that this application had been postponed to the next 
meeting of this Committee on 3 November 2020. 
 

4. The Rutlands, Rutland Walk, SE6 4LG  
 
4.1 The Vice Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

She introduced those present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the 
meeting. She then invited the Crime and Enforcement Manager to introduce the 
application. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 
 Crime and Enforcement Manager  
 
4.2 Ms Hooper said that members were being asked to consider an application for a 

Temporary Event Notice for The Rutlands, Rutland Walk, SE6 4LG. The 
application applied for was a drive through cinema event on 11 October 2020. She 
outlined the activities applied for by the applicant. Representations had been 
received from P.C Simon Butler on the grounds of public safety and the prevention 
of crime and disorder.  

 
4.3 Ms Hooper asked members to note that the Council was requesting that all events 

over 30 people are reviewed and signed off by the Council’s Events Safety 
Advisory Group (ESAG) due to the current Covid-19 regulations in force. The 
event was scheduled on the next ESAG agenda for 13 October 2020. The 
applicant had been advised to withdraw their TEN and postpone their event for 11 
October 2020 with a view to resubmitting a TEN for the licensable activities for a 
later date after obtaining sign off from ESAG that the event was safe to go ahead. 
The applicant had not withdrawn their application. She outlined the options open to 
members of the Committee when making their decision.  
  
Representation 

 
4.4 The Vice Chair invited P.C Butler to make his presentation. 
 
4.5 P.C Butler said that he objected to the application on the grounds of public safety 

and the prevention of crime and disorder. He referred to the fact that the event 
should be submitted to ESAG. He was concerned about the number of people who 
could attend this event, the lack of detail in the management plan, and the lack of 
traffic management, particularly in light of the current Covid-19 restrictions. 
Information from Police intelligence confirmed that this event had not been 
managed well in the past. Anti-social behaviour had been witnessed, the Police 
were called and the event was closed early. 

 
4.6 P. C Butler said that there was no detail regarding the stewarding for the event or 

how they would prevent people from leaving their cars and walking around the 
area. He said that he did not have confidence in the management of this event and 
recommended that it should not go ahead. 

 
4.7 Councillor Campbell asked what procedures were in place for the event regarding 

the current covid 19 restrictions. P.C Butler said that there was no plan for 
stewarding of the public, use of toilet facilities, or buying drinks. Although people 
would arrive in their cars, there were no plans to manage them if they left their 
cars to walk around the area.  

 
4.8  Councillor Howard asked whether the company who would run this event would be 

the same as in past years.  P.C Butler confirmed that it would be the same 
company. They had received a number of complaints in the past from residents in 
the surrounding roads, who had complained about crowds of people and anti-
social behaviour from patrons attending the event. 

  



 

 
 
 

3 

4.9 The Vice Chair said that she was satisfied that all information had been 
considered and members of the Committee confirmed that they had all been 
present throughout the proceedings. She said that the meeting would go into 
closed session. All parties would be advised of the decision within 5 working days. 
She thanked those present for attending the meeting. 
      

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

4. The Rutlands, Rutland Walk, SE6 4LG 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
4. The Rutlands, Rutland Walk, SE6 4LG 
 

Having considered the presentation of Lisa Hooper, Crime Enforcement and 
Regulation manager, and the objections as stated by PC Butler on behalf of 
the Metropolitan Police Licensing team (Lewisham), Members were 
unanimous in issuing a counter-notice against the TEN application 
submitted to the Licensing Team on 15th September, preventing the event 
fixed for 11th October at The Rutlands, Rutland Walk SE6 4EG.  
  
Members based their decision on the following: 
1) the absence of the Applicant to present their TEN application and/or 
answer questions in relation to objections raised by the Metropolitan police; 
and  
2) the Applicant had failed to address Members’ concerns around public 
safety, i.e. to comply with current Covid regulations and a failure to engage 
with ESAG to provide information around stewarding and management of 
persons attending the event (to assist in identifying steps were undertaken 
by the Applicant to guarantee the safety of participants attending the event).  
 
For these reasons, Members were of the view that the Applicant had failed 
to provide information/evidence to satisfy them that the licensing objectives, 
namely the prevention of crime and disorder and of public safety, would be 
met and therefore, agreed to prevent the event from going ahead on 11th 
October. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.50pm 

 
 
 

 Chair  


